

No. 23A429  
CAPITAL CASE

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CASEY A. MCWHORTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
*Respondent.*

---

◆  
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Alabama Supreme Court

---

◆  
**OPPOSITION TO SECOND APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION  
PENDING SECOND PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Alabama Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Alabama Solicitor General*

Robert M. Overing  
*Alabama Deputy Solicitor General*

James Roy Houts\*  
Cameron Ball  
Audrey Jordan  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

OFFICE OF ALABAMA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300

James.Houts@AlabamaAG.gov

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Respondent*

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 16, 2023**

**CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED (RESTATED).....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Statement of the Facts..... 2

    B. Proceedings and Disposition Below..... 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE STAY ..... 5

I. McWhorter Did Not Request a Stay in the Court Below..... 5

II. McWhorter Has Not Shown a Substantial Likelihood of Success..... 8

    A. McWhorter misreads the plain text of Alabama law and mistakes  
        an appellate procedural rule for a substantive right..... 8

    B. McWhorter is unlikely to succeed on his constitutional claims,  
        which rest on the same misinterpretation of Alabama law. .... 11

    C. McWhorter failed to show a reasonable probability that this Court  
        will grant his petition for a writ of certiorari. .... 16

III. The Equities Favor Denial of McWhorter’s Stay Application. .... 17

    A. McWhorter will not be irreparably injured absent a stay..... 17

    B. The remaining equities favor denial of the application. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Angelone v. Bennett</i> , 519 U.S. 959 (1996) .....	7
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983). .....	7
<i>Bateman v. Arizona</i> , 429 U.S. 1302 (1976) .....	8
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	11, 19, 20
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998). .....	17
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978) .....	7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008) .....	16
<i>Ex parte McWhorter</i> , 781 So. 2d 330 (Ala. 2000).....	2, 3
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons’ Execution Protocol Cases</i> , 955 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) .....	19
<i>Hall v. Barr</i> , 830 Fed. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	14, 15
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	19
<i>James v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 2022 WL 2952492 (11th Cir. July 26, 2022).....	14

<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020) .....	7
<i>Madden v. Cmmw. of Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	15
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	8, 16
<i>McWhorter v. Alabama</i> , 532 U.S. 976 (2001) .....	3
<i>McWhorter v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 824 F. App’x 773 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>McWhorter v. Dunn</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2757 (2021) .....	1, 4
<i>McWhorter v. Dunn</i> , No. 4:13-cv-02150, 2019 WL 277385 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 22, 2019).....	4
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 142 So. 3d 1195 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	4
<i>McWhorter v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 257 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999).....	3
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	8
<i>O’Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974) .....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	17
<i>Schoenvogel v. Venator Group Retail, Inc.</i> , 895 So. 2d 225 (Ala. 2004).....	12
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923) .....	16

<i>Tiner v. State</i> , 122 So. 2d 738 (Ala. 1960).....	18
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985) .....	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1977) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
ALA. CODE § 15-1-1.....	10, 13
ALA. CODE § 15-18-82.....	10
ALA. CODE § 15-18-82(a).....	10
ALA. CONST. art. VI, § 6.11 .....	13
<b>Rules</b>	
<u>Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	
Rule 8(d)(1) .....	8, 9, 10
<u>Supreme Court Rule</u>	
Rule 14.1(a), 15.1, 20.4(b).....	6
Rule 23.3 .....	5, 6
